

# STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Assembly Journal

# One-Hundred and First Regular Session

THURSDAY, May 16, 2013

May 15, 2013

The Chief Clerk made the following entries dated Wednesday, May 15:

Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401

Madison, WI 53703

Patrick E. Fuller

# INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

## **Assembly Bill 201**

Relating to: giving certain veterans priority in registering for courses at the University of Wisconsin System.

By Representatives Hesselbein, Nass, Barca, Barnes, Berceau, Bernier, Bies, Born, Brooks, Clark, Czaja, Goyke, Hebl, Hulsey, Jagler, Jorgensen, Kahl, Kleefisch, Kolste, Kooyenga, T. Larson, Milroy, Ohnstad, Pridemore, Sargent, Shankland, Sinicki, Smith, C. Taylor, Thiesfeldt, Tittl, Wright and Zepnick; cosponsored by Senators Carpenter, T. Cullen, Ellis, Erpenbach, Harris, Lassa, Schultz and Wirch.

To committee on Colleges and Universities.

#### REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Senate amendment 4 to Assembly Bill 85

**1.** Page 1, line 1: before "bill" insert "engrossed".

#### **COMMUNICATIONS**

May 15, 2013

Patrick E. Fuller Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Fuller:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 192, relating to the investigation of a child abuse report in which a person who is not a caregiver of the child is suspected of permitting, allowing, or encouraging the child to engage in prostitution.

Sincerely, JOEL KLEEFISCH State Representative 38<sup>th</sup> Assembly District Dear Chief Clerk Fuller:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 192, relating to the investigation of a child abuse report in which a person who is not a caregiver of the child is suspected of permitting, allowing, or encouraging the child to engage in prostitution.

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 193, relating to definition of trafficking of an individual under the age of 18.

Sincerely, ANDRÉ JACQUE State Representative 2<sup>nd</sup> Assembly District

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

## **AMENDMENTS OFFERED**

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 59** offered by Representative Goyke.

Assembly Amendment 2 to **Assembly Bill 59** offered by Representative Goyke.

Assembly Amendment 3 to **Assembly Bill 59** offered by Representative Goyke.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 194** offered by Representative Czaja.

#### INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

#### **Assembly Bill 202**

Relating to: certification of election observers.

By Representatives Pridemore, Tittl, Bies, Kleefisch and Weininger.

To committee on Campaigns and Elections.

#### **Assembly Bill 203**

Relating to: restricting the use of drones and providing a penalty.

By Representatives August, Kessler, Craig, C. Taylor, Ballweg, Berceau, Born, Czaja, Hebl, Kestell, Loudenbeck, Murphy, Murtha, Ohnstad, A. Ott, Pope, Sanfelippo, Shankland, Spiros, Thiesfeldt, Tittl and Tranel; cosponsored by Senators Petrowski, Erpenbach, Risser, Grothman, Hansen, Schultz and L. Taylor.

To committee on **Government Operations and State** Licensing.

## CHIEF CLERK REPORTS

The Chief Clerk records:

#### **Assembly Bill 15**

Presented to the Governor on Thursday, May 16.

PATRICK E. FULLER Assembly Chief Clerk

#### ENROLLED BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

The following Assembly proposals, which have been approved by both the Assembly and Senate, have been enrolled by the Legislative Reference Bureau:

Assembly Bill 166 Assembly Bill 58 Assembly Bill 106 Assembly Joint Resolution 27 Assembly Joint Resolution 28 Assembly Joint Resolution 30

> PATRICK E. FULLER Assembly Chief Clerk

# COMMUNICATIONS

May 10, 2013

Office of Governor Scott Walker 115 East Capitol Madison, WI 53702 Governor Walker,

The minority leader is charged with appointing a representative to the Milwaukee Child Welfare Partnership Council.

This letter is to appoint Representative LaTonya Johnson to the Milwaukee Child Welfare Partnership Council.

If you have any follow-up questions or if I can be of any additional assistance on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, PETER W. BARCA Assembly Minority Leader 64<sup>th</sup> Assembly District

May 10, 2013

Speaker Robin Vos State Capitol, Room 211 West P.O. Box 8952 Madison, WI 53708

Speaker Vos,

Under Assembly Rule 9 (c), the minority leader is charged with nominating minority members for appointment by the Speaker to legislative standing committees. Following the committee appointments of Representative Neylon, you have asked for additional minority members on several committees.

This letter is to nominate Representative Robb Kahl for appointment to the Assembly Committee on Children and Families.

If you have any follow-up questions or if I can be of any additional assistance on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, PETER W. BARCA Assembly Minority Leader 64<sup>th</sup> Assembly District